These units will 
ensure that all PAPs are adequately facilitated as provided in the implementation schedule 
provided as table 10.4 in chapter 10 of this ARAP. 

ARAP Implementation Budget 
This ARAP provides a total implementation budget of KShs 6,666,970.00 (six million, six 
hundred and sixty-six thousand, nine hundred and seventy shillings only). The cost 
includes valuation at replacement cost of the affected structures for 758 PAPs, extra 
assistance cost of the 11 PAPs who are vulnerable, livelihood restoration for 11 PAPs, cost 
of implementing ARAP and cost of Monitoring and Evaluation.

[...]

10.3 ARAP implementing Budget 
PAPs will be paid their resettlement and compensation entitlements during prior to 
conclusion of tenure regularization and issuance of Lease certificates.  This ARAP provides 
a total implementation budget of KShs 6,666,970.00 (six million, six hundred and sixty-six 
thousand, nine hundred and seventy shillings only).   

Tables 10-2 and 10-3 below provide ARAP budget that was determined during preparation 
of the ARAP report.  

Table 10-2: Structures Compensation 
Settlement Name  PAPs Category of Impact  Amount (Kshs) 

Riig Informal 
Settlement Phase